Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BERMUDA CIVIL JURISDICTION COMMERCIAL COURT

2024: NO. 107 IN THE MATTER OF KIN YAT HOLDINGS LIMITED AND IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 99 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 1981

NOTICE OF COURT MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, by an order (the "**Order**") dated 19 June 2024 made in the above matter, the Supreme Court of Bermuda (the "**Court**") has directed a meeting (the "**Court Meeting**") of the Scheme Shareholders (as defined in the Scheme hereinafter mentioned) to be convened for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, approving (with or without modification) a scheme of arrangement (the "**Scheme**") proposed to be made between Kin Yat Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") and the Scheme Shareholders and that the Court Meeting will be held at 10:00 a.m. (Hong Kong time) on Friday, 26 July 2024 at Montparnasse Room I-III, 2/F., Regal Kowloon Hotel, 71 Mody Road, Tsim Sha Tsui East, Kowloon, Hong Kong at which all Scheme Shareholders are invited to attend.

A copy of the Scheme and a copy of an explanatory statement required by Section 100 of the Companies Act 1981 explaining, amongst other things, the effect of the Scheme are incorporated in the composite scheme document dated 28 June 2024 (the "Scheme Document") of which this notice forms part. A copy of the Scheme Document may also be obtained by the Scheme Shareholders from the Hong Kong branch share registrar of the Company, Tricor Tengis Limited, during usual business hours.

Scheme Shareholders may vote in person at the Court Meeting or they may appoint another person, whether a member of the Company or not, to attend, speak and vote in their stead. A **pink** form of proxy for use at the Court Meeting (or any adjournment thereof) is enclosed with the Scheme Document. The completion and return of the **pink** form of proxy will not preclude a Scheme Shareholder from attending and voting in person at the Court Meeting, or any adjournment thereof, if he/she so wishes and in such event, the **pink** form of proxy will be revoked by operation of law. In the case of joint holders of a Scheme Share (as defined in the Scheme), any one of such joint holders may vote at the Court Meeting, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such Scheme Share as if he/she was solely entitled thereto. However, if more than one of such joint holders is present at the Court Meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders. For this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names of the joint holders stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of such joint holding.

In the case of a Scheme Shareholder which is a corporation, the Scheme Shareholder may by resolution of its directors or other governing body authorise such person as it thinks fit to act as its corporate representative at the Court Meeting and exercise the same powers on behalf of the corporate Scheme Shareholder as if the corporate Scheme Shareholder was an individual Scheme Shareholder of the Company.

It is requested that the **pink** form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power or authority, be deposited at the Hong Kong branch share registrar of the Company, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong no later than 10:00 a.m. (Hong Kong time) on Wednesday, 24 July 2024, but if the **pink** form of proxy is not so lodged, it may alternatively be handed to the chairman of the Court Meeting at the Court Meeting before the taking of the poll and the chairman of the Court Meeting shall have absolute discretion as to whether or not to accept it.

By the Order, the Court has appointed Wong Chi Wai, an independent non-executive director of the Company, or failing him, any other independent non-executive director of the Company or any other officer of the Company as at the date of the Court Meeting, to act as the chairman of the Court Meeting and has directed the chairman of the Court Meeting to report the proceedings of and voting at the Court Meeting to the Court.

The Scheme is subject to the subsequent sanction of the Court.

Dated: 28 June 2024

By order of the Court Conyers Dill & Pearman Limited Clarendon House 2 Church Street Hamilton HM 11 Bermuda Attorneys for the Company

Notes:

- 1. Voting at the Court Meeting will be conducted by way of a poll.
- 2. Any Scheme Shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the Court Meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. A Scheme Shareholder who is the holder of two or more Scheme Shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her to attend and vote on his/her behalf. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number of Scheme Shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 3. For the purpose of determining the entitlements of holders of Scheme Shares to attend and vote at the Court Meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 23 July 2024 to Friday, 26 July 2024, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. In order to qualify to attend and vote at the Court Meeting, all transfers of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates and appropriate transfer forms must be lodged with the Hong Kong branch share registrar of the Company, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. (Hong Kong time) on Monday, 22 July 2024.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises four executive Directors, namely Mr. CHENG Chor Kit, Mr. LIU Tat Luen, Mr. CHENG Tsz To, and Mr. CHENG Tsz Hang; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. WONG Chi Wai, Mr. CHEUNG Wang Ip and Mr. CHAN Yim Por, Bonnie.